
City Council Meeting Agenda 
April 8, 2024, 6:00 p.m. 

2 S Main, South Hutchinson, KS 67505 
  
 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

__Scofield __Cokeley __Nisly __Brislin __Fairbanks __Griffin 
 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA (ADDITIONS/DELETIONS) 
D. CITIZEN COMMENTS 
E. CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Minutes – Regular Council Meeting, March 25, 2024 
2. Approval of Invoices 
 
Motion _______________ Second_______________ Vote_______________ 

 
F. ACTION ITEMS 

1. Approve 24-04 determining the advisability of issuing industrial revenue bonds. 
 
Motion _______________ Second_______________ Vote_______________ 
 
2. Approve contract with JEO Consultants to act as the City’s engineer.  
 
Motion _______________ Second_______________ Vote_______________ 
 

 
G. DISCUSSION ITEMS 
H. CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 

1. KDOT lighting project 
 

I.          GOVERNING BODY COMMENTS 
J.   EXECUTIVE SESSION 
K. ADJOURNMENT 
 



 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
AGENDA REPORT 

ITEM: 
F 1-2 

 
SUBMITTED BY:  Jeff Schenk, City Administrator 
 
MEETING DATE:   April 8, 2024 
 
AGENDA ITEM:  Consent Agenda 
 
 
BACKGROUND:  
Consent agendas are designed to take routine business items, non-controversial items, and 
other matters where a consensus has been reached and combine them into one single 
motion and vote.  
 
DESCRIPTION:  
Items on the consent agenda should not be discussed or debated by the governing body. 
Any member of the governing body may elect to pull an item from the consent agenda for a 
separate vote. 
 
PROPOSED ITEMS: 

• Approval of Minutes from the following meetings: 
o March 25, 2024, Regular Council Meeting 

• Approval of Invoices 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Motion to approve the consent agenda as presented. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Exhibit A – Minutes from March 25, 2024, Regular Council Meeting 
Exhibit B – AP Invoices 
 



City Council Meeting Agenda 
March 25, 2024, 6:00 p.m. 

2 S Main, South Hutchinson, KS 67505 
  
 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

_X_Scofield _X_Cokeley _X_Nisly _X_Brislin _X_Griffin __Vacant  
 

B. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA (ADDITIONS/DELETIONS) 
D. CITIZEN COMMENTS 
E. APPOINTMENT OF CITY CLERK 

1. Remove Jeff Schenk as acting City Clerk and appoint Katie Marcum as City Clerk 
 
Motion  Nisly  Second  Brislin Vote  4-0 

 
F. CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Minutes – Regular Council Meeting, February 26, 2024 
2. Approval of Invoices 
3. Approval of Temporary Event Permit for ATV fun run 
 
Motion  Nisly  Second  Brislin Vote  4-0 

 
G. ACTION ITEMS 

1. Approval to add Katie Marcum as an authorized signer on City Bank accounts at 
Farmers Bank & Trust, Simmons Bank, and all certificates of deposit.  

 
Motion  Brislin Second  Griffin Vote  4-0 
 
2. Adopt Resolution 24-01 Designating 1st National Bank as an additional bank to serve 

as a designated depository bank. 
 

Motion  Cokeley Second  Griffin Vote  4-0 
 
3. Approve contract with Plot Marketing for phase 2 of the rebranding process. 
 
Matt Nisly stated he would be interested in a revised phase 2 of the rebranding. He feels 
that the $50,000 is a bit high. Valerie Griffin stated she understands what goes into the 
work for a new logo but agreed with Nisly about the scope of work being performed 
and asked that they bring the city a scaled down version that is itemized. Nisly also 
stated that we need a new website so he would like to see that work continue. 
 
Plot marketing stated they would evaluate if they could design a product that is scaled 
back and still has value for the city.   
 
Dina Brislin asked that this item be tabled until we receive a revision with a smaller 
scope of work. 
 
 
 



4. Adopt resolution 24-02 Approving the publication of the resolution in the Ninnescah 
Valley News to schedule a public meeting regarding the property at 603 North 
Poplar. 
 
Motion  Brislin Second  Nisly  Vote  4-0 

 
5. Adopt resolution 24-03 for providing for standards for procurement, bidding, and 

contract awards for the USDA grant.  
 
Motion  Brislin Second  Cokeley Vote  4-0 

 
6. Accept the Kansas Department of Transportations updated City Connecting Link 

Maintenance Agreement.  
 
Motion  Nisly  Second  Cokeley Vote  4-0 

 
H. DISCUSSION ITEMS 

1. Discuss the use of Industrial Revenue Bonds (IRB) to assist with the application for 
funding assistance for development with Interfaith Housing and Manske & 
Associates.  
 
Clint Nelson from Interfaith Housing Services (IHS) stated they need the city’s 
assistance with Industrial Revenue Bonds for properties they are wanting to build 
and refurbish at Mennonite Friendship Communities on Friendship drive.  The 
Industrial Revenue Bonds would be used for a sales tax exemption on all building 
supply purchases pertaining to these two properties. They need this to secure a 
better score on their Pre-Application for a grant that they have applied for. 
 
Jeff stated we could make a resolution of intent to issue IRB’s for next year and it 
would not be a lot of work for the city to complete this. IHS will cover bond / 
premium fees. Council showed interest to support this project.  

 
2. Betty Trailer Park – Completion of abatement 

Jeff Schenk stated that 3 sets of skirting still need to be replaced at Betty’s Trailer 
Park before they have completed their abatement. They intend to sell the property 
soon.  Valerie Griffin still wants all abatements completed. Jeff stated that he can 
secure it so the abatement transfers with the property. 
Have noticed lots of RVs moving in.  Do we want to define a limit for RV’s?  Mayor 
Scofield indicated he would be in favor or defining permanent vs. semi-permanent. 
Dina Brislin stated she is not interested in it being an RV park as we already have a 
dedicated RV park off the main drive.   

 
I.          CITY ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 
J.          GOVERNING BODY COMMENTS 

Dina Brislin mentioned that she would like to attend the Governing Body Institute 
meeting in Manhattan on April 13th.   
Dina stated that we need to have Valerie complete KOMA training for all new members.   
 
Kyle Cokeley asked if we can have a day of the week for the city yards to be open late 
when there is a high wind event or an event with downed tree limbs for residents to bring 
their limbs to the yard. Jeff Schenk stated when that occurs to contact him, and we will 
schedule a day where we can make the yards available to the public during off peak 



hours. We will also post on Facebook what hours / days the yard would be available for 
drop off.   
 
 

K. ADJOURNMENT 
Dina Brislin motioned for adjournment at 6:59 p.m.   
 
Motion  Brislin  Second  Cokeley Vote  4-0 

 
 



INVOICES PAID (4/3/2024 – 4/8/2024)
Gen Gov Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
101-101-6002 Installing Door Access on 2 Doors DESS LLC $4,902.00 4/8/2024
101-101-6002 Employee Health & Dental Insurance Freedom Claims $16,601.39 4/8/2024
101-101-7001 City Leaders Academy-Jeff & Katie League of Kansas Municipalities $350.00 4/8/2024
101-101-6002 Surety Bond 5/16/24-5/15/25 Nationwide $115.00 4/8/2024
101-101-7000 Office Supplies Office Plus $55.97 4/8/2024
101-101-6002 Social Media Management-Inv 1844 Plot $1,000.00 4/8/2024
101-101-6002 Social Media Management-Inv 1861 Plot $1,000.00 4/8/2024
101-101-6004 eFile Package D 21-50 Employees Aatrix Software, Inc. $279.00 4/8/2024
101-101-6002 Office Cleaning FreshCo Cleaning & Restoration $75.00 4/8/2024
101-101-6000 Computer Services IdeaTek Telcom LLC $30.25 4/8/2024
101-101-6000 Phone Services Vaspian $116.70 4/8/2024
101-101-6002 City Attorney Services Mark Tremaine $2,000.00 4/8/2024
101-101-7005 Reimbursement Jeff Schenk $225.00 4/8/2024
101-101-7005 Reimbursement Katie Marcum $75.00 4/8/2024
101-101-6002 Accounting / Bookkeeping Services AdamsBrown LLC $7,150.00 4/8/2024
101-101-6002 Monthly Computer Support Leading Edge Technology Partners $318.79 4/8/2024
101-000-4015 Forfeit Cash Bond City of South Hutchinson $250.00 4/8/2024

$34,294.10

Police Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
101-102-6007 Trailer Tire Tom & Dan’s Tire Service Inc $105.85 4/8/2024
101-102-6004 SWAT Patches Hutchinson Police Dept $20.16 4/8/2024
101-102-6000 Computer Services IdeaTek Telcom LLC $30.25 4/8/2024
101-102-6000 Phone Services Vaspian $236.70 4/8/2024
101-102-7003 Fuel Bridgman LLC $1,406.43 4/8/2024
101-102-6002 Monthly Computer Support Leading Edge Technology Partners $350.04 4/8/2024

$2,149.43

Street Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
101-103-7002 Mower Drive Motor B &  B Hydraulics $668.48 4/8/2024
101-103-7002 Fuel Hose / Diesel Nozzel Bridgman LLC $277.33 4/8/2024
101-103-7002 Irrigation Parts Western Supply Company $268.03 4/8/2024
101-103-7002 Weed Eater Heads Fairview Service Center LLC $129.22 4/8/2024
101-103-7002 Parts  Foley Equipment $226.36 4/8/2024
101-103-7002 Paper Towels & Toilet Paper Janitorial Supply $130.53 4/8/2024
101-103-7002 Keys Westlake Ace Hardware $8.97 4/8/2024
101-103-6000 Computer Services IdeaTek Telcom LLC $30.25 4/8/2024
101-103-6002 Uniform Service UniFirst $28.91 4/8/2024
101-103-6002 Uniform Service UniFirst $28.91 4/8/2024
101-103-6002 Uniform Service UniFirst $28.91 4/8/2024
101-103-6000 Phone Services Vaspian $50.00 4/8/2024
101-103-7003 Fuel Bridgman LLC $411.15 4/8/2024
101-103-6002 Monthly Computer Support Leading Edge Technology Partners $293.81 4/8/2024
101-103-7002 Supplies Lowe’s $8.15 4/8/2024

$2,589.01

Fire Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
101-104-8010 Custom Tactical Brush Truck Upgrades Daniel Soto $10,000.00 4/8/2024
101-104-6003 Custom Tactical Brush Truck Upgrades Daniel Soto $3,582.00 4/8/2024
101-104-7002 Oil Leak Daniel Soto $160.00 4/8/2024
101-104-7002 Brush Truck Accessory Removal Daniel Soto $240.00 4/8/2024
101-104-6004 Scheduling Basic Plan FNBO $504.00 4/8/2024
101-104-6004 Quicken Deluxe FNBO $77.81 4/8/2024
101-104-7002 Repair Kit for D30 Diaphragm Pump FNBO $214.00 4/8/2024
101-104-7002 Non-Detergent Oil Rose Motor Supply Inc $4.87 4/8/2024
101-104-7002 Supplies Westlake Ace Hardware $163.94 4/8/2024



101-104-7004 Supplies / Tools Westlake Ace Hardware $81.61 4/8/2024
101-104-6000 Computer Services IdeaTek Telcom LLC $30.25 4/8/2024
101-104-6000 Phone Services Vaspian $50.00 4/8/2024
101-104-6002 Monthly Computer Support Leading Edge Technology Partners $293.79 4/8/2024

$15,402.27

Court Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
101-106-6004 Translation Alex Lizalde $60.00 4/8/2024
101-106-6015 Collections Remittance Office of KS State Treasurer $636.00 4/8/2024
101-106-6004 Canine Boarding Prairie Vista Veterinary Hospital $65.80 4/8/2024
101-106-6016 Judge Services Rick Roberts $1,100.00 4/8/2024
101-106-6016 City Prosecutor Services Mark Tremaine $1,100.00 4/8/2024

$2,961.80

GENERAL TOTAL $57,396.61

Water Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
201-000-7002 Tire Repair Cooper Tire Service Inc $20.62 4/8/2024
201-000-7002 Water Parts Core & Main $1,395.05 4/8/2024
201-000-7002 2” Water Meter Core & Main $507.84 4/8/2024
201-000-6002 Shipment of Water Samples Joy’s Packing & Shipping LLC $27.35 4/8/2024
201-000-8013 1st Qtr Water Protection Fees Kansas Dept of Revenue $1,904.80 4/8/2024
201-000-6002 Uniform Service UniFirst $28.91 4/8/2024
201-000-6002 Uniform Service UniFirst $28.91 4/8/2024
201-000-6002 Uniform Service UniFirst $28.91 4/8/2024
201-000-7003 Fuel Bridgman LLC $197.60 4/8/2024
201-000-6002 Monthly Computer Support Leading Edge Technology Partners $293.79 4/8/2024

$4,433.78

Sewer Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
301-000-7002 Parts Western Supply Company $67.21 4/8/2024
301-000-6002 Uniform Service UniFirst $28.91 4/8/2024
301-000-6002 Uniform Service UniFirst $28.91 4/8/2024
301-000-6002 Uniform Service UniFirst $28.91 4/8/2024
301-000-7003 Fuel Bridgman LLC $367.98 4/8/2024
301-000-6002 Monthly Computer Support Leading Edge Technology Partners $293.79 4/8/2024
301-000-7002 Supplies Lowe’s $63.12 4/8/2024

$878.83

Street Sales Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
403-000-7013 Muni Tier 2 Annual Subscription Immense Impact LLC $945.00 04/08/24

$945.00

Bond Payments Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
601-000-8004 Bond Payment Kansas State Treasurer $32,050.00 4/8/2024

$32,050.00

Donations Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
702-000-6004 Outside Entertainment – 6/29/24 IOF Entertainment $1,020.00 4/8/2024

$1,020.00

ASAP Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
801-000-6004 Refund Cash Bond Logan Stout $250.00 4/8/2024
801-000-6004 Forfeit Cash Bond South Hutch Municipal Court $270.00 4/8/2024
801-000-6004 Forfeit Cash Bond South Hutch Municipal Court $150.00 4/8/2024
801-000-6004 Forfeit Cash Bond South Hutch Municipal Court $885.00 4/8/2024
801-000-6004 Forfeit Cash Bond South Hutch Municipal Court $235.00 4/8/2024



801-000-6004 Forfeit Cash Bond Tristan Delaney $115.00 4/8/2024
$1,905.00

Community Center Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
811-000-7002 Paper Goods & Trash Can Liners Janitorial Supply $195.89 4/8/2024
811-000-6004 Janitorial Services FreshCo Cleaning & Restoration $550.00 4/8/2024
811-000-7002 Supplies Lowe’s $20.88 4/8/2024

$766.77

Capital Equip (reserve) Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
901-000-8021 9 Desktop Chargers Motorola Solutions $443.25 4/8/2024

$443.25

Capital Improvement Description Vendor Inv. Amt Ck Date
902-000-8027 Study & Report-Water System PER JEO Consulting Group Inc $4,500.00 4/8/2024
902-000-8028 Study & Report-Wastewater System PER JEO Consulting Group Inc $8,500.00 4/8/2024

$13,000.00

GRAND TOTAL $112,839.24
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 Gilmore & Bell, P.C. 
04/03/2024 

 
 
 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 24-04 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF SOUTH 
HUTCHINSON, KANSAS DETERMINING THE ADVISABILITY OF ISSUING 
INDUSTRIAL REVENUE BONDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF FINANCING THE 
ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPPING OF SENIOR LIVING 
FACILITIES TO BE LOCATED IN THE CITY; AND AUTHORIZING 
EXECUTION OF RELATED DOCUMENTS 
 

 WHEREAS, the City of South Hutchinson, Kansas (the "Issuer") desires to promote, stimulate and 
develop the general economic welfare and prosperity of the Issuer, and thereby to further promote, stimulate 
and develop the general economic welfare and prosperity of the State of Kansas; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of the Kansas Economic Development Revenue Bond Act, 
as amended and codified in K.S.A. 12-1740 et seq. (the "Act"), the Issuer is authorized to issue revenue 
bonds for such purposes, and it is hereby found and determined to be advisable and in the interest and for 
the welfare of the Issuer and its inhabitants that revenue bonds of the Issuer in a principal amount not to 
exceed $10,500,000 be authorized and issued, in one or more series, to provide funds to pay the costs of the 
acquisition, construction and equipping of senior living facilities (the "Project") to be located in the 
corporate limits of the Issuer and to be leased by the Issuer to Interfaith Townhomes FP, L.L.C., or an 
affiliate entity of Interfaith Townhomes FP, L.L.C. (collectively, the “Tenant”).   
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY 
OF SOUTH HUTCHINSON, KANSAS: 
 
 Section 1. Public Purpose.  The governing body of the Issuer hereby finds and determines 
that the Project will promote, stimulate and develop the general economic welfare and prosperity of the 
Issuer, and thereby further promote, stimulate and develop the general economic welfare and prosperity of 
the State of Kansas.  
 
 Section 2. Authorization to Acquire Project; Intent to Issue Bonds.  The Issuer is hereby 
authorized to proceed with the acquisition, construction and equipping of the Project and to issue its revenue 
bonds, in one or more series, in a principal amount not to exceed $10,500,000 (the "Bonds") to pay the costs 
thereof, subject to satisfaction of the conditions of issuance set forth herein. 
 
 Section 3. Conditions to Issuance of Bonds.  The issuance of the Bonds is subject to:  (a) the 
passage of an ordinance authorizing the issuance of the Bonds; (b) the successful negotiation of a Trust 
Indenture or Bond Agreement, Site Lease, Project Lease, Bond Purchase Agreement or other legal 
documents necessary to accomplish the issuance of the Bonds, the terms of which shall be in compliance 
with the Act and mutually satisfactory to the Issuer and the Tenant; (c) the successful negotiation and sale of 
the Bonds to a purchaser or purchasers yet to be determined (the "Purchaser"), which sale shall be the 
responsibility of the Tenant and not the Issuer; (d) the receipt of the approving legal opinion of Gilmore & 
Bell, P.C. ("Bond Counsel") in form acceptable to the Issuer, the Tenant and the Purchaser; (e) the obtaining 
of all necessary governmental approvals to the issuance of the Bonds; and (f) the commitment to and 
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payment by the Tenant or Purchaser of all expenses relating to the issuance of the Bonds, including, but not 
limited to:  (i) expenses of the Issuer and the Issuer Attorney; (ii) any underwriting or placement fees and 
expenses; (iii) all legal fees and expenses of Bond Counsel;  and (iv) all recording and filing fees, including 
fees of the Kansas Board of Tax Appeals. 
 
 Section 4. Sales Tax Exemption.  The Governing Body hereby determines that pursuant to 
the provisions of K.S.A. 79-3601 et seq. (the “Sales Tax Act”), particularly 79-3606(b) and (d) and other 
applicable laws, sales of tangible personal property or services purchased in connection with construction of 
the Project and financed with proceeds of the Bonds are entitled to exemption from the tax imposed by the 
Sales Tax Act; provided proper application is made therefore. In the event that the Bonds are not issued for 
any reason, the Tenant will not be entitled to a sales tax exemption under the terms of the Sales Tax Act 
and will remit to the State Department of Revenue all sales taxes that were not paid due to reliance on the 
sales tax exemption certificate granted hereunder.  
 
 Section 5. Reliance by Tenant; Limited Liability of Issuer.  It is contemplated that in order 
to expedite acquisition of the Project and realization of the benefits to be derived thereby, the Tenant may 
incur temporary indebtedness or expend its own funds to pay costs of the Project prior to the issuance of the 
Bonds.  Proceeds of Bonds may be used to reimburse the Tenant for such expenditures made not more than 
60 days prior to the date this Resolution is adopted, and as provided by §1.150-2 of the U.S. Treasury 
Regulations.  The Bonds herein authorized and all interest thereon shall be paid solely from the revenues to 
be received by the Issuer from the Project and not from any other fund or source.  The Issuer shall not be 
obligated on such Bonds in any way, except as herein set out.  In the event that the Bonds are not issued, the 
Issuer shall have no liability to the Tenant. 
 
 Section 6. Execution and Delivery of Documents.  At such time as the Tenant has 
demonstrated compliance with the provisions of this Resolution, the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to 
execute a bond purchase agreement with the Purchaser and the Tenant for the sale of the Bonds in a form 
satisfactory to the City Attorney and Bond Counsel. 
 
 Section 7. Further Action.   The Mayor, Clerk and other officials and employees of the 
Issuer, including the City Attorney and Bond Counsel, are hereby further authorized and directed to take 
such other actions as may be appropriate or desirable to accomplish the purposes of this Resolution, 
including, but not limited to:  (a) cooperate with the Tenant in filing an application for a sales tax exemption 
certificate with the Kansas Department of Revenue with respect to Bond-financed property; [and ](b) 
execution on behalf of the Issuer of the information statement regarding the proposed issuance of the Bonds 